Economic risk

Economic risk linked to interest rates stems from the effect changes in the rate have on fair value of

financial assets and obligations. Bonds, risk hedge contracts and embedded derivatives of electricity

contracts are examples of items accounted for  at fair value.

0%0%

89%

53%
64%

74%

38%

8% 4%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Aluminum hedge ratio

Aluminum hedge ratio, due to aluminum linked revenue

1500

2000

2500

3000

1.1.2010 1.1.2011 1.1.2012 1.1.2013 1.1.2014 1.1.2015

U
SD

/T
o

n
n

es

Historical aluminum prices and moving average

Aluminum, 3m closing price Moving average, 30 weeks Moving average, 100 weeks

Finance Report 2014
Published 28 May 2015 / Translated 21 July 2015

16
Published subject to errors and possible changes in RE ‘s financial position from the publishing date.

The following table shows in millions ISK the effects of 1% increase or decrease in interest rates on

the fair value of financial assets and obligations. Tax effects are ignored.

Sensitivity of financial asset’s fair value on RE’s balance sheet

31.12.2014
M ISK

Interest increase
+1%

Interest decrease
-1%

Embedded derivatives 25.661 -16.496

Other financial assets -151.315 155.532

Hedge contracts 2.887.241 -3.018.564

Total 2.761.587 -2.879.528

Observe that obligations are accounted for at nominal amount but not fair value. Therefore interest

rate does not have a direct effect on the accounting value of obligations. R E is on the other hand

obliged to account for hedging contracts at fair value resulting in a risk appearing on the balance

sheet due to changes in their fair value. Should obligations also be accounted for at fair value the

changes in hedge contracts would be offset by changes in value for obligations.

Cash flow risk

A large part of RE's loans carry floating interest rates. In order to dampen fluctuations in cash flow